

## Selected docket entries for case 22-12593

Generated: 12/14/2022 12:27:41

Filed	Document Description	Page	Docket Text
09/19/2022	<a href="#">26 Appellant Brief</a>	2	Appellant's brief filed by Secretary, State of Georgia. [22-12593] (ECF: Stephen Petrany)

No. 22-12593

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

Richard Rose, et al.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellees,*  
v.

Georgia Secretary of State,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.  
No. 1:20-cv-02921 — Steven D. Grimberg, *Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Bryan K. Webb  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
Russell D. Willard  
*Senior Asst. Attorney General*  
Charlene McGowan  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General of Georgia*  
Stephen J. Petrany  
*Solicitor General*  
Drew F. Waldbeser  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 458-3408  
spetrany@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of Issues .....	2
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	7
A. Section 2 and Vote Dilution .....	8
B. Factual Background.....	11
C. Proceedings Below.....	13
D. Standard of Review .....	19
Summary of Argument .....	19
Argument .....	24
I. Plaintiffs failed to establish a § 2 violation because they failed to prove that they have lesser opportunity “on account of race.” .....	26
A. To establish vote dilution “on account of race,” a plaintiff must prove <i>racial</i> bloc voting, not bloc voting attributable to ordinary partisan politics.....	27
1. Statutory text, history, and precedent establish that if the majority blocks the minority group’s preferred candidates because of ordinary partisan politics, there is no “racial bloc voting.” .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. If § 2 allowed <i>partisan</i> bloc voting to form the basis of a claim, it would be unconstitutional. ....	37
3. Plaintiffs' counter-arguments are unpersuasive.....	39
B. There is no racial bloc voting here because ordinary partisan politics, not race, explain Commission voting patterns.....	43
II. Plaintiffs' requested remedy would impermissibly alter Georgia's form of government.....	49
III.The district court made numerous legal errors in examining the totality of the circumstances. .....	60
Conclusion.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	60
<i>Ala. Assn. of Realtors v. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	52
<i>Baird v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	4, 31, 39
<i>Baten v. McMaster</i> , 967 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	53
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892) .....	52
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Natl. Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) .....	3, 19, 52
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	21, 36
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	42

<i>Cousin v. McWherter,</i> 840 F. Supp. 1210 (E.D. Tenn. 1994) .....	41
<i>Davis v. Chiles,</i> 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	22, 49, 51, 55
<i>Georgia State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,</i> 952 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2013) .....	56
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Illinois,</i> 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	21, 32, 49
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd. of Town of Hempstead, N.Y.,</i> 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	34, 35, 46
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of Ala.,</i> 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	27, 61
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	38, 50, 56
<i>Holder v. Hall,</i> 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	40
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez,</i> 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy,</i> 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	10, 19, 28
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,</i> 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	19, 27, 45

<i>Lewis v. Alamance County, N.C.</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	35
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	37
<i>NAACP, Inc., v. City of Niagara Falls, N.Y.</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	58
<i>S. Christian Leadership Conf. of Alabama v. Sessions</i> , 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995).....	32, 34, 43, 44
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	5, 8, 9, 30
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Sumter County Bd. of Elections and Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	33
<b>Constitutional &amp; Statutory Authorities</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1965) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Const. Art. III, § II, ¶ I(a) .....	57

Ga. Const. Art. IV, § I, ¶ I(a) .....	57
Ga. Const. Art. IV, § IV, ¶ III .....	54
1906 Ga. Laws 100, § 1 .....	53
S. Rep. No. 97-417.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	37
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	7, 36
